DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Lconomic Development Division

URBANA memorandum
TO: Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor
FROM: Elizabeth H. Tyler, AICP, Director, Community Development Services
DATE: February 28, 2008

SUBJECT: Supplemental Memo related to an amended Redevelopment Agreement with
Five Points Realty, LLC (Northwest Corner of Cunningham Avenue and
University Avenue - Gateway Shops)

Introduction and Background

At the February 25, 2008 meeting of the City of Urbana Committee of the Whole, the Committee
reviewed an amended redevelopment agreement with Five Points Realty, LLC for the property
located at the northwest corner of Cunningham Avenue and University Avenue. This memorandum
provides additional fiscal analysis requested by the committee. The numbers in this analysis should
replace the analysis included in the original memorandum dated February 7, 2008.

Fiscal Analysis

Attached are two different development scenarios for the property. The first scenario represents
a “worst case” (Exhibit A) and includes the development of Lot 100 (the large lot on the north
side of the site upon which the in-line shops and/or hotel/motel will be built) per the
redevelopment agreement and the University of Illinois Employees Credit Union only with the
remainder of the out-lots undeveloped. This scenario estimates a project market value of $5.1
million, including $3.5 million for Lot 100 as established in the redevelopment agreement, and
$1.6 million for the University of Illinois Employees Credit Union as established in building
permit information.

The second scenario represents a reasonable “best case” (Exhibit B) and includes the
development of Lot 100 and all of the associated out-lots. The $7.5 million project market value
in this scenario assumes $3.5 million for Lot 100, $1.6 million for the Credit Union, $1 million
for a potential drug store, and $850,000 each for two casual dining restaurants. It should be
noted that based on the developers representations at the February 25 Committee meeting and
depending on the eventual end-users, the market value for the project could be above $7.5



million. However, based on the redevelopment agreement and permit data for similar projects
currently occurring in the City, $7.5 million appears to represent a reasonable “best case”.

Both scenarios provide for a 13-year rebate term which is based on a realistic project timeline. If
the project were to start construction in 2008 and be available for tenant occupancy in 2009, the
first full assessment for the property would be in calendar year 2010. As such, it is realistic to
assume that, as currently written, the redevelopment agreement would allow for 13 years of TIF
rebates from 2010 through 2022.

The usual term for City TIF agreements is 10 years. In this case, City staff put forward a longer
term as an incentive to complete construction of the project sooner, rather than later, as the
developer would realize a longer period of rebates than he would if the project were delayed.
The delayed completion of the project has been a concern to the City over the past two years due
to the importance of the site to the downtown and as we have seen likely retail tenants locate
elsewhere in the community.

As an insight into rebate and revenue amounts over shorter terms, the analysis is broken out by
year on the attached spreadsheets. For example, looking at cumulative rebates and revenues for
year 2019 will provide information on what rebate and revenue levels might be over a ten-year
term from 2010 to 2019.

Also, both scenarios highlight both 50% rebate figures for non-retail uses and 80% rebate figures
for retail uses as established in the redevelopment agreement. In reality, the actual rebate will
fall between these two figures as it is anticipated that the project will be a mix of retail and non-
retail uses.

A summary for the estimated “Worst Case” scenario over 13 years is as follows. Gross TIF
revenue of $1,314,883 plus gross sales tax revenue of $1,625,000 equals a total gross revenue
of $2,939,883. The total rebate to the developer over 13 years will range from $657,442 for a
50% rebate to $1,051,906 for an 80% rebate. Factoring in the $200,000 up front contribution,
the total net benefit to the City will range from $1,687,977 to $2,082,441. At 10 years, the
“Worst Case” would yield total gross revenue of $2,184,720 with a developer rebate range of
$467,360 to $747,776, and a total net benefit range to the City of $1,236,944 to $1,517,360.

A summary for the estimated “Best Case” scenario over 13 years is as follows. Gross TIF
revenue of $2,340,560 plus gross sales tax revenue of $1,625,000 equals a total gross revenue
of $3,965,560. The total rebate to the developer over 13 years will range from $1,170,280 for a
50% rebate to $1,872,448 for an 80% rebate. Factoring in the $200,000 up front contribution,
the total net benefit to the City will range from $1,893,112 to $2,595,280. At 10 years, the
“Best Case” would yield total gross revenue of $2,937,594 with a developer rebate range of
$843,797 to $1,350,075, and a total net benefit range to the City of $1,387,519 to $1,893,797.

A summary chart (Exhibit C) comparing the “Worst Case” and “Best Case” scenarios for a 10-
year term versus a 13-year term is attached.



Options
1. Approve the ordinance as presented

2. Approve the ordinance with changes. It should be noted that any changes will need to be
agreed upon by the current property owner.

3. Deny the ordinance.

Recommendation
Staff recommends that the City Council approve the attached ordinance.

Prepared by:

Tom Carrino, Economic Development Manager

Attachments:
Exhibit A:  $5.1 Million Dollar “Worst Case” Analysis
Exhibit B: $7.5 Million Dollar “Best Case” Analysis
Exhibit C: 10-Year Versus 13-Year Rebate Term Analysis Summary



Exhibit A

Market Value of $5.1 Million*
"Worst Case"

Year [Market Value [EAV Base EAV Increment Total Annual TIF Revenue|Tax Rate Annual Sales-Hotel Motel Tax |Cum. Sales-Hotel/Motel Tax | Rate of Inflation
2010 [ $ 5,100,000 | $ 1,700,000 [ $ 810,235|$% 889,765 | $ 73,043 [8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 125,000 |1.03
2011 | $ 5,253,000 | $ 1,751,000 [ $ 810,235 |$ 940,765 | $ 77,229 (8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 250,000
2012 | $ 5,410,590 | $ 1,803,530 [ $ 810,235|$% 993,295 | $ 81,542 (8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 375,000
2013 | $ 5,572,908 | $1,857,636 [ $ 810,235 |$ 1,047,401 | $ 85,983 [8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 500,000
2014 | $ 5,740,095 | $ 1,913,365 [ $ 810,235 | $ 1,103,130 | $ 90,558 [8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 625,000
2015 | $ 5,912,298 | $ 1,970,766 [ $ 810,235 |$ 1,160,531 | $ 95,270 [8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 750,000
2016 | $ 6,089,667 | $ 2,029,889 [ $ 810,235 | $ 1,219,654 | $ 100,124 |8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 875,000
2017 | $ 6,272,357 | $ 2,090,786 [ $ 810,235 | $ 1,280,551 | $ 105,123 |8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 1,000,000
2018 | $ 6,460,527 | $ 2,153,509 [ $ 810,235 | $ 1,343,274 | $ 110,272 |8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 1,125,000
2019 | $ 6,654,343 | $ 2,218,114 [ $ 810,235 | $ 1,407,879 | $ 115,576 |8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 1,250,000
2020 | $ 6,853,974 | $2,284,658 [ $ 810,235 | $ 1,474,423 | $ 121,038 |8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 1,375,000
2021 | $ 7,059,593 | $ 2,353,198 [ $ 810,235 | $ 1,542,963 | $ 126,665 |8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 1,500,000
2022 | $ 7,271,381 | $ 2,423,794 | $ 810,235 | $ 1,613,559 | $ 132,460 |8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 1,625,000
Total $ 1,314,883 $ 1,625,000

Year |50% Cum. Rebate {80% Cum. Rebate {TIF Revenue 50% Rebate |Cumulative Rev. 50% | TIF Revenue 80% Rebate Cum. Revenue 80%

2010 | $ 36,521 [ $ 36,521 | $ 58,434 | $ 58,434 | $ 36,521 | $ 36,521 | $ 14,609 | $ 14,609
2011 | $ 38,615 | $ 75,136 | $ 61,783 [$ 120,217 | $ 38,615 | $ 75,136 | $ 15,446 | $ 30,054
2012 | $ 40,771 [ $ 115,907 | $ 65,233 |$ 185451 ($ 40,771 [ $ 115,907 | $ 16,308 | $ 46,363
2013 | $ 42992 | $ 158,898 | $ 68,787 | $ 254,237 | $ 42,992 [ $ 158,898 | $ 17,197 | $ 63,559
2014 | $ 45279 [ $ 204,177 | $ 72447 |$ 326,684 [ $ 45279 [ $ 204,177 | $ 18,112 | $ 81,671
2015 | $ 47635 |$ 251,813 | $ 76,216 | $ 402,900 | $ 47,635 [ $ 251,813 | $ 19,054 | $ 100,725
2016 | $ 50,062 | $ 301,874 [ $ 80,099 |$ 482,999 [ $ 50,062 | $ 301,874 | $ 20,025 | $ 120,750
2017 | $ 52,561 | $ 354,436 | $ 84,098 [$ 567,098 | $ 52,561 | $ 354,436 | $ 21,025 | $ 141,774
2018 | $ 55,136 | $ 409,572 [ $ 88,218 | $ 655,315 $ 55,136 | $ 409,572 | $ 22,054 | $ 163,829
2019 | $ 57,788 | $ 467,360 | $ 92,461 |$ 747,776 | $ 57,788 | $ 467,360 | $ 23,115 | $ 186,944
2020 | $ 60,519 |$ 527,879 [ $ 96,831 |$ 844,606 | $ 60,519 | $ 527,879 | $ 24,208 | $ 211,152
2021 | $ 63,332 |$ 591211 |$% 101,332 |$ 945938 | $ 63,332 | $ 591,211 | $ 25,333 | $ 236,485
2022 | $ 66,230 | $ 657,442 [$ 105,968 | $ 1,051,906 | $ 66,230 | $ 657,442 | $ 26,492 | $ 262,977
Total | $ 657,442 $ 1,051,906 $ 657,442 $ 262,977

* Market value of $5.1 million includes $3.5 million for Lot 100 as provided for in the agreement plus $1.6 million for the University of Illinois Employees Credit Union




Exhibit B

Market Value of $7.5 Million*
"Best Case"

Year [Market Value |EAV Base EAV Increment Total Annual TIF Revenue|Tax Rate Annual Sales-Hotel Motel Tax|Cum. Sales-Hotel/Motel Tax| Rate of Inflation
2010 $ 7,500,000 | $ 2,500,000 | $ 810,235 $ 1,689,765 | $ 138,716 |8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 125,000 |1.03
2011|$ 7,725,000 | $ 2,575,000 | $ 810,235 $ 1,764,765 | $ 144,873 |8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 250,000
2012 |$ 7,956,750 | $ 2,652,250 | $ 810,235 [ $ 1,842,015 | $ 151,215 |8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 375,000
2013 |$ 8,195453 [ $ 2,731,818 | $ 810,235 [ $ 1,921,583 | $ 157,747 18.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 500,000
2014 |$ 8,441,316 | $ 2,813,772 | $ 810,235 [ $ 2,003,537 ($ 164,474 18.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 625,000
2015|$ 8,694,556 | $ 2,898,185 | $ 810,235 [ $ 2,087,950 [ $ 171,404 |8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 750,000
2016 | $ 8,955,392 | $ 2,985,131 | $ 810,235 [ $ 2,174,896 [ $ 178,542 |8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 875,000
2017 |$ 9,224,054 | $ 3,074,685 | $ 810,235 [ $ 2,264,450 [ $ 185,893 |8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 1,000,000
2018 | $ 9,500,776 [ $ 3,166,925 | $ 810,235 [ $ 2,356,690 [ $ 193,465 |8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 1,125,000
2019 | $ 9,785,799 | $ 3,261,933 | $ 810,235 | $ 2,451,698 [ $ 201,265 |8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 1,250,000
2020 | $ 10,079,373 | $ 3,359,791 | $ 810,235 | $ 2,549,556 | $ 209,298 |8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 1,375,000
2021 |$10,381,754 | $ 3,460,585 | $ 810,235 | $ 2,650,350 [ $ 217,573 |8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 1,500,000
2022 | $ 10,693,207 | $ 3,564,402 | $ 810,235 [ $ 2,754,167 [ $ 226,095 |8.2092 $ 125,000 | $ 1,625,000
Total $ 2,340,560 $ 1,625,000

Year |50% Cum. Rebate 50% |80% Cum. Rebate 80% |TIF Revenue 50% Rebate|Cumulative Rev. 50%|TIF Revenue 80% Rebate Cum. Revenue 80%

2010 | $ 69,358 | $ 69,358 [$ 110,973 | $ 110,973 [ $ 69,358 | $ 69,358 [ $ 27,743 | $ 27,743
2011 | $ 72,437 | $ 141,795 [$ 115,898 | $ 226,871 | $ 72,437 | $ 141,795 [ $ 28,975 | $ 56,718
2012 | $ 75,607 | $ 217,402 |$ 120,972 [ $ 347,843 | $ 75,607 | $ 217,402 | $ 30,243 | $ 86,961
2013 | $ 78,873 | $ 206,275 |$ 126,197 [ $ 474,040 | $ 78,873 | $ 296,275 | $ 31549 | $ 118,510
2014 | $ 82,237 [ $ 378512 |$ 131579 (% 605,620 | $ 82,237 | $ 378512 | $ 32,895 | $ 151,405
2015 | $ 85,702 [ $ 464,214 |$ 137,123 | $ 742,743 | $ 85,702 | $ 464,214 | $ 34,281 | $ 185,686
2016 | $ 89,271 [ $ 553,485 |$ 142833 [ $ 885,576 | $ 89,271 | $ 553,485 | $ 35,708 | $ 221,394
2017 | $ 92,947 | $ 646,432 |$ 148,715 $ 1,034,291 | $ 92,947 | $ 646,432 | $ 37,179 | $ 258,573
2018 | $ 96,733 | $ 743,165 |$ 154,772 [ $ 1,189,063 | $ 96,733 | $ 743,165 | $ 38,693 | $ 297,266
2019|$ 100,632 | $ 843,797 |$ 161,012 [ $ 1,350,075 | $ 100,632 | $ 843,797 | $ 40,253 [ $ 337,519
2020 |$ 104,649 [ $ 948,446 |$ 167,439 [ $ 1517514 | $ 104,649 | $ 948,446 | $ 41,860 [ $ 379,378
2021 |$ 108,786 | $ 1,057,232 |$ 174,058 | $ 1,691,572 | $ 108,786 | $ 1,057,232 | $ 43515 [ $ 422,893
2022 |$ 113,048 [ $ 1,170,280 | $ 180,876 | $ 1,872,448 | $ 113,048 | $ 1,170,280 | $ 45219 [ $ 468,112
Total | $ 1,170,280 $ 1,872,448 $ 1,170,280 $ 468,112

* Market value of $7.5 million includes $3.5 million for Lot 100 as provided for in the agreement plus $1.6 million for the University of lllinois Employees Credit Union, $1 million for a potential drug store,

and $850,000 each for two potential casual dining restaurants




Exhibit C

10-Year Versus 13-Year Rebate Term Analysis Summary

13-Year Rebate "Worst Case" "Best Case"
Gross TIF Revenue $ 1,314,883.00 $ 2,340,560.00
Gross Sales Tax Revenue $ 1,625,000.00 $ 1,625,000.00
Total Gross Revenue $ 2,939,883.00 $ 3,965,560.00
Total Rebate Range $ 657,442.00 to $ 1,051,906.00 $ 1,170,280.00 to $ 1,872,448.00
TIF Revenue Range $ 262,977.00 to $ 657,442.00 $ 468,112.00 to $ 1,170,280.00
Up Front Contribution $ 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00
Total Net Benefit Range to City $ 1,687,977.00 to $ 2,082,441.00] | $ 1,893,112.00 to $ 2,595,280.00

10-Year Rebate "Worst Case" "Best Case”
Gross TIF Revenue $ 934,720.00 $ 1,687,594.00
Gross Sales Tax Revenue $ 1,250,000.00 $ 1,250,000.00
Total Gross Revenue $ 2,184,720.00 $ 2,937,594.00
Total Rebate Range $ 467,360.00 to $ 747,776.00 $ 843,797.00 to $ 1,350,075.00
TIF Revenue Range $ 186,944.00 to $ 467,360.00 $ 337,519.00 to $ 843,797.00
Up Front Contribution $ 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00
Total Net Benefit Range to City $ 1,236,944.00 to $ 1,517,360.00 $ 1,387,519.00 to $ 1,893,797.00




DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Lconomic Development Division

URBANA memorandum
TO: Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor
FROM: Elizabeth H. Tyler, AICP, Community Development Services Director
DATE: February 21, 2008

SUBJECT: Amend a Redevelopment Agreement with Five Points Realty, LLC
(Northwest Corner of Cunningham Avenue and University Avenue -
Gateway Shops)

Introduction and Background

In February 2005, the City of Urbana entered into a Redevelopment Agreement with Five Points
Realty, LLC (the developer) for the redevelopment of the northwest corner of Cunningham Avenue
and University Avenue, also known as Gateway Shops. The developer has since improved the
elevation of the property and installed a considerable amount of infrastructure in the form of parking
lots, lighting, stormwater, sanitary sewer, and sidewalk improvements. The intersection of
Broadway Avenue and University Avenue has required additional attention with unexpected
environmental remediation in the form of an engineered barrier at the northeast corner of the
intersection and additional road improvements required by the Illinois Department of Transportation
as a condition of project approval. These improvements will be installed at the developer’s expense.
With most of the infrastructure complete, the developer has aggressively marketed the property to
potential users, including the first out-lot tenant, the University of Illinois Employees Credit Union.

The developer has requested a number of changes to the original redevelopment agreement in
order to recognize changes to the proposed project concept, to incorporate increases in
environmental and site preparation costs, and to better establish the incremental tax allocation
for the project to facilitate sale of the out-lots. Once the redevelopment agreement is amended,
the developer anticipates immediate commencement of in-line shop construction.

The proposed development concept potentially includes a new hotel/motel development, an
upscale in-line shopping center, and complementary out-lot uses. Both the original
redevelopment agreement and the proposed amended redevelopment agreement are consistent
with the planning efforts the City has engaged in regarding this property, including the 2002
Downtown Strategic Plan, the 2005 Comprehensive Plan, and the Tax Increment Finance
District Number 2 (TIF 2) Plan. In July 2006, the Urbana City Council approved a special use
permit (2003-SU-06), a rezoning (2003-M-06), and a preliminary and final plat (2003-S-06) for
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the project. The property is located in TIF 2, and, as such, the proposed plan is also consistent
with both the original 1986 TIF 2 Plan and the 2005 TIF 2 Plan Amendment. The City has also
facilitated a land swap between the developer and the Urbana Park District through a tri-party
agreement approved by City Council in February of 2006.

Discussion

The proposed Redevelopment Agreement Ordinance with the First Amended and Restated
Redevelopment Agreement (Exhibit A) includes a series of proposed changes from the original
Redevelopment Agreement (Exhibit B), described as follows.

The amended agreement has several changes in the definition section. The original agreement
defined eligible redevelopment project costs as everything allowed by the TIF act. The amended
agreement limits eligible costs to land acquisition, demolition, and site preparation.

The definition of private development project has changed significantly. The original agreement
called for 50,000 square feet of total improvements, including the large commercial parcel and
the out-lots. The revised development plan anticipates that the developer will sell the out-lots to
individual end-users, who will construct their own buildings. Therefore the revised agreement
refines the definition, offers several options, and does not include the out-lots. The definition
now calls for:

1. Not less than approximately 30,000 square feet of shopping center improvements.

2. An 80-130 room hotel/motel plus not less than approximately 10,500 square feet of
shopping center improvements.

3. A 130 or more room hotel/motel.

These options were negotiated with the developer and each option represents an approximately
equal tax revenue scenario for the City taking into account property tax, sales tax, and
hotel/motel tax.

There are several proposed changes related to the calculation of the City’s financial obligations.
As with the original agreement, the amended agreement continues to offer an 80% incremental
property tax rebate for retail uses and a 50% rebate for uses other than retail. However, the
amended agreement now has a definition of retail use that includes any business that pays sales
tax or hotel/motel tax. The City has also proposed to amend the initial equalized assessed value
of $810,235 set in the original agreement. Due to potential complications in calculating the TIF
increment on the project’s out-lots and portion of the project included in the Park District land
swap, the amended agreement provides for the base Equalized Assessed Value (EAV) to be
recalculated annually using information provided by the Champaign County Clerk’s office.

Additionally, the developer has incurred higher than expected infrastructure and environmental

costs, totaling almost $2,000,000 to date. As such, the developer has asked that the City increase
its up-front contribution from $150,000 to $200,000 to help defray some of those costs. Also,
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the original agreement offered a TIF increment rebate for 10 years from the completion of the
project. In order to expedite the project, the amended agreement promotes the developer moving
forward with construction by offering a TIF rebate through 2022. This change means that the
sooner the project is completed, the longer the developer will collect a TIF rebate.

In return, the developer agrees to construct or facilitate the construction of a project consistent
with the three options mentioned above. Another change from the original development
agreement is the total project cost. The original agreement committed the developer to complete
the construction of the entire project site, including out-lots, at a total cost of not less than
$7,000,000. In the amended agreement, the developer is responsible only for the construction
and site improvements on Lot 100 (the large lot on the north side of the site upon which the in-
line shops and/or hotel/motel will be built), at a total cost of $3,500,000. The out-lots are not
